

BARBARA FERRER, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed. Director

MUNTU DAVIS, M.D., M.P.H. County Health Officer

ANISH P. MAHAJAN, M.D., M.S., M.P.H. Chief Deputy Director

313 North Figueroa Street, Room 806 Los Angeles, California 90012 TEL (213) 288-8117 • FAX (213) 975-1273

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

November 20, 2024

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 TO INVITATION FOR BIDS NO. 2024-009 FOR LABORATORY AND CLNIC EQUIPMENT AND MEDICAL DEVICE MAINTENANCE, CALIBRATION, AND REPAIR SERVICES

On November 5, 2024, the County of Los Angeles (County) Department of Public Health (Public Health) released an Invitation for Bids (IFB) for Laboratory and Clinic Equipment and Medical Device Maintenance, Calibration, and Repair Services.

Pursuant to IFB Section 7.3, Bidder Questions, answers to questions received by the November 12, 2024 deadline are being issued as part of this Addendum. Bidders are reminded that the County has the right to group similar questions when providing answers.

IFB, Section 2, General Information

- Q1. Where is the Statement of Work (SOW)?
- A1. Subsection 2.3, Overview of Solicitation Document, Appendix A, Sample Contract includes Exhibit A, Statement of Work.
- Q2. Is there a list of specific equipment or solicitation open for all equipment?
- A2. Subsection 2.3, Overview of Solicitation Document, Appendix B, Required Forms, includes Exhibits 9 (A and B), Pricing Sheets for Public Health Lab and Community Health Services.

General Questions

- Q3. Would it be possible to opt out of specific items that we have not serviced?
- A3. No. All items listed in Appendix B, Exhibits 9 (A and B), Pricing Sheets are required to be serviced under the resulting contract. Contractor has the option to employ a subcontractor to provide services to fulfill requirements of the resulting contract. Refer to Appendix A, Sample Contract, Section 6.61, Subcontracting.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Hilda L. Solis First District

Holly J. Mitchell Second District

Lindsey P. Horvath Third District Janice Hahn Fourth District

Kathryn Barger Fifth District Addendum Number 1 IFB #2024-009 November 20, 2024 2 of 2

- Q4. Is this specific to dialysis equipment?
- A4. No. There is no dialysis equipment for the resulting contract.

Pursuant to IFB, Section 4, County's Rights and Responsibilities, Addendum Number 1 has been made available on Public Health Contracts and Grants website at http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/cg/index.htm and the County's website on at http://camisvr.co.la.ca.us/lacobids/BidLookUp/BidOpenStart.asp.

Thank you for your interest in contracting with the County of Los Angeles. Except for the revisions contained in this Addendum Number 1, there are no other revisions to the IFB. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain in full force and effect.